
 

Buckinghamshire Council 

Central Buckinghamshire Area 
Planning Committee 

 
 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Wednesday 6 March 2024 

Time: 2.30 pm 

Venue: The Oculus, Buckinghamshire Council, Gatehouse Road, Aylesbury HP19 8FF 

 
Membership: M Rand (Chairman), N Brown, M Caffrey, B Chapple OBE, M Collins, P Cooper, P Irwin, 
R Khan BEM, R Newcombe (Vice-Chairman), G Smith, D Thompson and A Waite 
 
Agenda Item 
 

Time Page No 
 
1 APOLOGIES   
     
2 MINUTES  3 - 6 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 7 

February 2024 
 

  

 
3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
     
APPLICATIONS 
  
4 23/03765/APP - ROSE AND THISTLE PH, 6 STATION ROAD, 

HADDENHAM 
 7 - 34 

   
 

  
 
5 22/00316/APP - LAND TO THE REAR OF 42 WORMINGHALL ROAD, 

ICKFORD 
 35 - 58 

   
 

  
 
6 AVAILABILITY OF MEMBERS ATTENDING SITE VISITS (IF REQUIRED)   
 To confirm Members’ availability to undertake site visits if required. 

 
  

 
7 DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING   
 3 April 2024 

 
  

 
 
 



If you would like to attend a meeting, but need extra help to do so, for example because of a disability, 
please contact us as early as possible, so that we can try to put the right support in place. 
 
For further information please contact: Harry Thomas on 01296 585234, email 
democracy@buckinghamshire.gov.uk. 
 



 

 

Central Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee 
minutes 
Minutes of the meeting of the Central Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee held on 
Wednesday 7 February 2024 in The Oculus, Buckinghamshire Council, Gatehouse Road, 
Aylesbury HP19 8FF, commencing at 2:30pm and concluding at 4:32pm. 

Members present 

A Bond, M Caffrey, B Chapple OBE, P Irwin, R Khan BEM, H Mordue, R Newcombe (Vice-
Chairman), G Smith, D Thompson and A Waite 

Agenda Item 
 
1 Apologies 
 Members received apologies from Councillors N Brown, M Collins, P Cooper, and M 

Rand. 
  
Councillors A Bond and H Mordue sat as substitutes. 
  

2 Minutes 
 RESOLVED 

  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 10th January 2024 be agreed as a correct 
record. 
  

3 Declarations of interest 
 There were none. 

  
4 23/02704/VRC - Green Ridge Primary Academy, President Road, Aylesbury 
 Proposal: Variation of Condition 2 (approved plans) 3 (drainage strategy) 6 (drainage 

and flooding) relating to application CC/66/16 (New three form entry (3FE) primary 
academy with nursery and accommodation block to accommodate one year 1, one 
year 2 and two reception classrooms). 
  
Public Speakers 
Agent: Mariyam Afnida 
  
It was proposed by Councillor R Khan, seconded by Councillor P Irwin and 
  

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

 

RESOLVED 
  
That application 23/02704/VRC be approved, subject to the conditions detailed in 
the case officer’s report. 
  
It was agreeable to the committee that the Education Department be contacted 
following the meeting to highlight the unsuitability of Grass Crete as a surface due to 
potential accidents. 
  

5 23/03748/APP - 1 and 2 Croft House, Croft road, Aylesbury 
 Proposal: Amalgamation of Nos.1 and 2 Croft House with demolition of existing 

adjoining garage and provision of replacement linked single storey ground floor 
extension, change of use from dwellinghouse (Use Class C3b) to a small children's 
home for Buckinghamshire Council Leaving Care Service (Use Class C2), installation 
of solar panels on side roof slope and creation of 3no. parking spaces including 1no. 
disabled parking space. 
  
Public Speakers: N/A 
  
It was agreed by the committee that the Service Director for Planning, Growth and 
Sustainability - Property & Assets be contacted following the meeting, to seek 
clarification as to why the apparent potential for greater PV panel provision on this 
application was not met, and to stress their view, that the maximisation of 
renewable energy sources on council owned property should be given greater 
priority for future planning applications. 
  
It was proposed by Councillor R Khan, seconded by Councillor P Irwin and 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That application 23/03748/APP be approved subject to the conditions detailed in 
the case officer’s report. 
  

6 23/03387/APP - Barn South Of Holymans Farm, Frog Lane, Cuddington 
 Proposal: Demolition of existing barns and erection of dwelling with garden, parking 

area, and associated works. (Alternative development to permitted dwelling 
23/00944/COUAR). 
  
Public Speakers  
Parish Council: Cllr Ken Trew (Cuddington PC) 
Objectors: Gail Fairey and James Stonham 
Agent/Applicant: David Burson, JPPC (Agent) and Caolan Ryan (Applicant) 
  
It was proposed by Councillor B Chapple OBE, seconded by Councillor A Bond and 
  
RESOLVED 
  

Page 4



 

 

That application 23/03387/APP be approved, subject to the conditions as detailed in 
the case officer’s report and with the following amendments: 
  

1.     That condition 2 be amended to require further details on construction 
materials to be submitted to the planning authority for approval prior to the 
commencement of construction.  

2.     That condition 20 be amended to require the removal of all existing materials 
in the barn from the site unless they were to be reused or repurposed in the 
new construction.  

3.     That a new condition 25 be added to require details on proposed external 
lighting to be submitted to the planning authority for approval prior to 
installation 

  
7 Availability of Members Attending Site Visits (if required) 
 Details of any site visits deemed appropriate by the Chairman to occur prior to an 

application’s consideration at the next scheduled meeting of the committee would 
be communicated to Members as necessary. 
  

8 Date of the Next Meeting 
 6th March 2024 

  

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Buckinghamshire Council 
www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk  

 

  
   
 

Report to Buckinghamshire Council Central Area Planning 
Committee 

Application Number: 23/03765/APP 

Proposal: Change of use from a public house (sui generis) with 
related C3 use to a single dwellinghouse (C3) with 
parking and amenity space. 

Site Location: Rose and Thistle PH, 6 Station Road, Haddenham, 
Buckinghamshire, HP17 8AJ. 

Applicant: Mr and Mrs Brazier 

Case Officer: Bibi Motuel 

Ward(s) affected: Bernwood 

Parish-Town Council: Haddenham 

Date valid application received: 4.12.2023 

Statutory determination date: 29.01.2024 (EOT agreed to 29.2.2024) 

Recommendation Approval subject to conditions and informatives 

1.0 Summary & Recommendation/ Reason for Planning Committee Consideration 

1.1 Cllr Greg Smith called in the application to planning committee in the event 
the officer recommendation is for approval. The call-in is made citing four 
reasons, namely that the pub was registered as a community asset (author 
notes that it was nominated for consideration, but that a decision was made 
on 23/10/2015 not to list as a Community Asset) considerable community 
support for the pub, depletion of a community resource in a strategic 
settlement and a detrimental impact on the conservation area. Cllr Sue 
Lewin also requested that the application be called in, for similar reasons.  
Following due process, it was considered that the application should be 
considered at the relevant committee in line with the provisions in the 
Council's Constitution. 

1.2 The application seeks planning permission for the change of use of the 
building from a public house (sui generis) with related C3 use to a single 
dwellinghouse (C3) with parking and amenity space.  It has been evaluated 
against the adopted Development Plan and the NPPF.  

Page 7

Agenda Item 4

http://www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk/


1.3 The site lies within the built up part of a strategic settlement and so the site 
is in principle a sustainable location for limited small-scale development. 
There would be economic and land supply benefits in terms of the 
conversion of the building itself.  

1.4 The change of use would result in the loss of a community facility and 
business, but there is independent evidence that its retention as a pub 
would not be economically viable.  

1.5 The scheme has been considered acceptable in terms of its impact to 
housing mix, transport and parking, residential amenity, flooding and 
drainage, trees and landscape, ecology and heritage. 

1.6 Taking all the relevant factors into account, and having regard to the NPPF as 
a whole, all relevant policies of the VALP, Neighbourhood Plan, it is 
considered that the adverse impacts of the proposal would not significantly 
and demonstrably outweigh the benefits and it is therefore recommended 
for approval subject to appropriate conditions as set out in section 10 of 
this report.    
 

2.0 Description of Proposed Development 

          Site 

2.1 The application site is a rectangular (approx.) area of land approximately 0.12 
hectares in size, located on the northern side of Station Road in the village of 
Haddenham.  

2.2 The site consists of the Rose and Thistle Public House, a predominantly two 
storey building comprising two ranges, with the left hand side being set back 
with an open covered porch and catslide roof with a dormer window and the 
right hand side being a more typical two storey building with rendered finish. 
Both sides have a clay tiled roof.  To the rear, the building has been extended 
with two storey and single storey extensions to create an L shape plan form. 
The public house has been closed since 2019.  

2.3 To the north of the building is a car park accessed from Station Road and 
further to the north there is a garden area.  

2.4 Within the garden there are a number of outbuildings and sheds. The garden 
area is lawned with benches. The access into the site is from the entrance to 
the north of the pub, leading to the tarmacked car park.  

2.5 To the west is No.8 Station Road (Swizz Cottage), a Grade II building. To the 
east is No.4 Station Road, with No.2, a Grade II listed building. To the rear of 
No.2 and 4 are two dwellings known as Witchert and Capella. To the south of 
the site are No.1 and 3 Station Road, also both Grade II listed. The site lies 
within the Haddenham Conservation Area. 
 

Page 8



Proposal 

2.6 The application seeks full planning permission for the change of use of the 
building from a public house (sui generis) with related C3 use to a single 
dwellinghouse (C3) with parking and amenity space. 

2.7 There would be no alterations to the external elevations of the building with 
alterations primarily limited to internal works at ground floor level. The 
proposed dwelling would have living accommodation at ground floor, a 
basement and six bedrooms and a bathroom at first floor level.  

2.8 There would be no change to the existing access or parking area except for 
the reconfiguration of some parking bays. The existing landscaped area to the 
rear would be used as amenity space for the proposed dwelling.    

2.9 The application is accompanied by: 

1. Application form received on 1.12.2023 

2. Drawing No. P100 – Site Location Plan received on 1.12.2023. 

3. Drawing No. P101 – Existing Site Plan received on 1.12.2023. 

4. Drawing No. P102 – Proposed Site Plan received on 1.12.2023. 

5. Drawing No. 9873-102 – Existing Ground Floor Plan + Cellar received on 
1.12.2023. 

6. Drawing No. 9873-103- Existing First Floor Plan received on 1.12.2023. 

7. Drawing No. 9873-112 – Proposed Ground Floor Plan + Basement 
received on 1.12.2023. 

8. Drawing No. 9873-113 – Proposed First Floor Plan received on 
1.12.2023. 

9. Planning, Heritage and Design and Access Statement dated November 
2023 prepared by JCPC received on 1.12.2023. 

10. Ecology and Trees Checklist received on 1.12.2023. 

 

3.0 Relevant Planning History –  

3.1 Reference: 74/00633/AV - Development: Change of use of two rooms from 
residential to club rooms. 

Decision: Approved    Decision Date: 14 October 1974 

 

4.0 Ward Cllrs and Parish/Town Council 

Ward - Bernwoo
[...]
to the applicant, the public house closed in the summer of 2019 
and has remained closed since then.  The site was put forward as an Asset of 
Community Value in 2015, but it was decided not to list it. Reasons for it not 
being listed are unknown.  

7.11 The Council’s Economic Development officer does not welcome the 
proposed change of use from pub (281 sq. m of Sui Generis) into C3 use.  
The ED officer noted that no marketing report has been submitted with the 
pub being advertised at a reasonable price for 12 months.  He added that 
public houses can help with the vibrancy of a community if there is a 
perceived need. No evidence has been provided that the facility is not a 
need for the facility. He added that another owner may be able to make the 
pub profitable. 

7.12 Several objectors have stated that the Rose and Thistle public house was 
(and could still be) a valued community facility for the residents of 
Haddenham. They have stated that the Church End part of Haddenham 
cannot afford to lose another public house, following the loss of Red Lion 
and The Green Dragon in recent years. There is considerable concern over 
the loss of the facility on the community spirit and well-being, especially as a 
large number of new dwellings have been permitted and built in 
Haddenham in recent years.  

7.13 Several local residents have raised concerns that the applicant has failed to 
provide any market evidence to show that there is no need for such a facility 

Page 14



and that viability evidence should be submitted in support of the application 
and professionally reviewed. 

7.14 The Council acknowledges comments that no viability or marketing evidence 
was submitted with the application. The agent argues that the Inspector 
who dealt with the appeal for a similar proposal at the nearby Green Dragon 
public house at 8 Churchway concluded (in 2021) that that there was no 
evidence of a need for a public house in this location, and that given the 
close prox
[...]
aracteristic.  

8.10 Human Rights Act (1998) There may be implications under Article 8 and 
Article 1 of the First Protocol regarding the right of respect for a person's 
private and family life and home, and to the peaceful enjoyment of 
possessions. However, these potential issues are in this case amply covered 
by consideration of the environmental impact of the application under the 
policies of the development plan and other relevant policy guidance.   
 

9.0 Working with the applicant / agent 

9.1 In accordance with paragraph 38 of the NPPF (2023) the Council approach 
decision-taking in a positive and creative way taking a proactive approach to 
development proposals focused on solutions and work proactively with 
applicants to secure developments. 

9.2 The Council work with the applicants/agents in a positive and proactive 
manner by offering a pre-application advice service, and as appropriate 
updating applications/agents of any issues that may arise in the processing 
of their application.  

Page 24



9.3 In this instance, the applicant/agent was informed of the issues arising from 
the proposal and given the opportunity to submit additional information. 
This was found to be acceptable, so the application has been approved.    
 

10.0 Recommendation 

The officer recommendation is that the application be APPROVED subject to the 
following conditions: 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three 
years from the date of this permission.   
 

Reason: To comply with the requirements of Section 91(1) of the Town and Country 
Planning Act, 1990, as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004.  

2. Should it prove necessary to undertake any external works during the conversion 
of the property all materials are to be re-used and made good so as to match the 
existing building. If re-use is not possible materials are to be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. External works are then to be 
carried out in the approved details only.  

Reason: To ensure the appearance of the property is maintained within the 
Conservation Area.  

3. The scheme for parking, and manoeuvring indicated on the submitted plans shall 
be laid out prior to the initial occupation of the development hereby permitted and 
that area shall not thereafter be used for any other purpose. 
 

Reason: To enable vehicles to draw off, park and turn clear of the highway to 
minimise danger, obstruction, and inconvenience to users of the adjoining 
highway and to comply with Policy T6 of the Vale of Aylesbury Local Plan, Policy 
TGA1 of the Haddenham Neighbourhood Plan and National Planning Policy 
Framework.  
 

4. Prior to the occupation of the development, details of the provision of electric 
charging points shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority, and the electric charging points shall be implemented in accordance with 
the approved details and shall thereafter be retained as approved.  
 

Reason: To ensure adequate provision is made for electric vehicles and to accord 
with the NPPF and Policies T6 and T8 of the Vale of Aylesbury Local Plan and the 
National Planning Policy Framework. 
 

5. The development hereby permitted shall only be carried out in accordance with the 
details contained in the planning application hereby approved and the following 
drawing numbers P100, P102, 9873-112 and 9873-113 received by the Local 

Page 25



Planning Authority on 01.12.2023 and in accordance with any other conditions 
imposed by this planning permission.   
 

Reason: To ensure that the development is carried out in accordance with the 
details of the development by the Local Planning Authority and to comply with the 
National Planning Policy Framework.    

 

6. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General 
Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (or any Order revoking or re-
enac
[...]
for mobile homes and similar static temporary accommodation 
to the detriment of the property itself, a Building of Local Note, and to the amenities of the 
immediate neighbours, while harming the Conservation Area and the setting of nearby listed 
buildings.” 
 
Consultation Responses  
 
Highways: 
  

• 13.12.2023 – No objection subject to condition and informatives. 
 

Ecologist: 
  

• 07.12.2023 – No objection. No further supporting information required.  
 
 

Environment Health: 

• 11.12.2023 – no objection or comments to make. 
 

Heritage Officer:   

• 21.12.2023 – If the public house is no longer viable, there are no heritage 
objections as the external appearance will not be altered. Ideally the hanging sign 
should be retained.  

 

Archaeologist: 

• 18.12.2023 – No objection and no condition necessary.  

Page 30



Economic Development Officer: 

• 28.12.2023 – ED does not welcome this application to convert this pub into a 
residential dwelling. No evidence has been provided that it has been marketed for 
12 months at a suitable price. No proof has been submitted that it is not needed. 
Another owner might make it more profitable. 

 

Representations  
 
68 representation received, summarised as follows: 
 

• A cynical attempt to circumvent Planning Regulations. 

• Statements in Ecology & Trees checklist are conflicting. Haddenham Church Pond 
is within 250m of property. Haddenham Main River is within 20m of boundary 
wall. 

• Commercial viability of the pub has not been tested in over five years.  

• Haddenham has absorbed rapid growth in housing stock (approximately 1,000 
new homes). Amenities needed for our growing population. 

• Permanently removing this venue as a pub and public meeting place is contrary to 
VALP Policy I3 & Haddenham NP policy HWS2 

• Community has already lost two other pubs in Church End in very recent years 
(Red Lion and The Green Dragon) 

• Haddenham cannot afford to lose yet another vital amenity. It will re
[...]
n and kids play area. It 
should therefore be left as a pub. 

• Owners do not appear to have done any maintenance on the building in the years 
they have owned it and it has become very run down. 

• Haddenham cannot afford to lose yet another public house. 

• There is an overwhelming need for the Rose and Thistle to reopen as a pub 
restaurant. 

• Contrary to NPPF paras 88d, 96a, 97a, 97c, VALP and HNP policy HWS2. 
Haddenham Village Society strongly objects to the proposed change of use. 

  

Page 33



Appendix B: Site Location plan 

 
 

 

Page 34



Buckinghamshire Council 
www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk  

 

 
 

Report to Buckinghamshire Council (Central) Planning Committee 

Application Number: 22/00316/APP 

Proposal: Variation of condition 1 (approved plans) and 2 (boundary 
treatment) to amend the height/ design of sections of the 
boundary fencing relating to application 20/01531/ADP 
(Reserved matters application pursuant to outline 
planning permission 17/03322/AOP access, appearance, 
landscaping, layout and scale; conditions 3 (submit 
reserved matters application) 6 (landscaping) 8 (acoustic 
assessment) 9 (biodiversity) 10 (ecological mitigation) 12 
(vehicular visibility splays) and 14 (footway)) 

Site Location: Land at and to the rear of 42 Worminghall Road, Ickford, 
Buckinghamshire 

Applicant: Deanfield Homes Ltd   

Case Officer: Philippa Jarvis  

Ward(s) affected: Bernwood 

Parish-Town Council: Ickford Parish 

Date valid application received: 28th January 2022 

Statutory determination date: 

Recommendation:  

29th April 2022 (EoT agreed ) 

Approve subject to conditions 

1. Summary & Recommendation 

1.1. This application seeks to vary the existing permission for the approved residential 
development of 66 dwellings which was originally granted on appeal in 2019.  Reserved 
matters approval was granted in January 2021 and this current application which is made 
under S73 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) seeks
[...]
Road and Golders Close, with a vehicular access off 
Worminghall Road between the Rising Sun public house and No. 44 Worminghall Road.  

2.2. The site lies to the rear of properties fronting Worminghall Road which all lie within the 
Ickford Conservation Area, the boundary of which runs just to east of the dwellings 
themselves and encompasses the very front part of the new access road serving the 
estate.  Nos. 50 and 64 Worminghall Road are Grade II listed buildings.  The Rising Sun 
public house located to the south of the access to the site is also Grade II listed.     

2.3. Proposed Development 

2.4. This application is made under S73 to vary the condition specifying for a variation to 
conditions 1 (approved plans) and 2 (approved boundary features).  Permission was 
granted in 2021 (ref. 20/0135ADP) for [reserved matters application pursuant to outline 
planning permission 17/03322/AOP (access, appearance, landscaping, layout and 
scale);conditions 3 (submit reserved matters application) 6 (landscaping) 8 (acoustic 
assessment) 9 (biodiversity) 10 (ecological mitigation) 12 (vehicular visibility splays) and 14 
(footway)]. 

2.5.  The application has been amended since first submitted, to seek approval for different 
boundary features around part of the external perimeter of the site and along the main 
access road.  The changes the application seeks are as follows:  

 

Page 37



Location Approved treatment  

(20/01531/ADP) 

Proposed treatment  

(22/00316/APP) 

North boundary of entrance 
road to estate / side boundary 
of No. 44 Worminghall Road 

New hedge with tree 
planting along grass verge 
to front 

1.8 close boarded fence on 
boundary of property with new 
‘instant’ 1.8m hedge planted on 
the outside (roadside); tree 
planting along grass verge 

Boundary to SuDs / POS area 
to front of plots 1&2 / rear 
boundary of nos. 44, 46 & 48 
Worminghall Road 

Existing hedge retained 
(and any means of 
enclosure within existing 
properties)  

No 
[...]
ion accordingly, and  

(b) if they decide that planning permission should be granted subject to the same 
conditions as those subject to which the previous permission was granted, they shall 
refuse the application.” 

 

 

 

Page 39



3. Relevant Planning History 

3.1. 17/03322/AOP & Appeal ref: APP/J0405/A/18/3214024 – outline application for up to 66 
dwellings with all matters reserved, allowed on appeal, 29/08/2019.   Subsequently, 
discharge of condition applications were approved for materials (17/A3322/DIS) and 
construction management plan (17/B3322/DIS).  

3.2. 20/01531/ADP - reserved matters application pursuant to outline planning permission 
17/03322/AOP (access, appearance, landscaping, layout and scale); conditions 3 (submit 
reserved matters application) 6 (landscaping) 8 (acoustic assessment) 9 (biodiversity) 10 
(ecological mitigation) 12 (vehicular visibility splays) and 14 (footway), approved 
26/01/2021.  

3.3. 20/A1531/DIS – approval of details pursuant to conditions 6, 8, 9 and 10 (disposal of foul 
drainage, slab levels, measures to facilitate the availability of high-speed broadband and 
redirected power cable) of reserved matters, approved 19/05/2021.   

3.4. 20/C1531/DIS – submission of details pursuant to condition 5 (charging points) approved 

3.5. 20/D1531/DIS – submission of details pursuant to condition 7 (confirmation that units 61 
and 64 comply with part M), approved 

3.6. 20/E1531/DIS – submission of details pursuant to condition 11 (lighting) approved 
31/03/22.  

3.7. 20/A1531/NON – proposed non-material amendment to RM application (relating to 
changes to the play equipment specification in the LEAP) approved 29/06/23.    

4. Representations 

4.1. Councillor Sue Lewin expresses concern at the loss of the hedgerow to the rear of 
properties along Worminghall Road which provides visual screening and should be 
retained; has requested that the application be ‘called in’.  

4.2. Ickford Parish Council has not commente
[...]
entral Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee minutes
	Agenda Item


	4 23/03765/APP - Rose and Thistle PH, 6 Station Road, Haddenham
	1.0 Summary & Recommendation/ Reason for Planning Committee Consideration
	2.0 Description of Proposed Development
	3.0 Relevant Planning History –
	4.0 Ward Cllrs and Parish/Town Council
	5.0 Representations
	6.0 Policy Considerations and Evaluation
	7.0 Principle and Location of Development
	VALP policy BE2 (Design of new development), NE4 (Landscape character and locally important landscape).
	VALP policies NE4 (Landscape character and locally important landscape) and NE8 (Trees, hedgerows, and woodlands).
	6.55 Special attention has been paid to the statutory test of preserving or enhancing the character or appearance of the conservation area under section 72 of the Planning (Listed Building and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 and to the statutory test of ...
	8.0 Weighing and balancing of issues / Overall Assessment
	9.0 Working with the applicant / agent
	10.0 Recommendation

	5 22/00316/APP - Land to the Rear of 42 Worminghall Road, Ickford
	1. Summary & Recommendation
	1.1. This application seeks to vary the existing permission for the approved residential development of 66 dwellings which was originally granted on appeal in 2019.  Reserved matters approval was granted in January 2021 and this current application wh...
	1.2. The main changes are to replace the existing approved 1.8m boundary fence to rear of properties in Worminghall Road and Golders Close with a higher fence with trellis and for a new fence with hedge along the side boundary of 44 Worminghall Road w...
	1.3. It is concluded that whilst the new fences are of a greater height than traditionally used, they are nevertheless sympathetic to the character and appearance of the area, do not harm the significance of nearby heritage assets and do not unaccepta...
	1.4. The removal of part of the boundary hedge has already occurred contrary to condition 2 of the reserved
[...]
rmission should adhere must be reattac...
	“Determination of applications to develop land without compliance with conditions previously attached.
	(1) This section applies, subject to subsection (4), to applications for planning permission for the development of land without complying with conditions subject to which a previous planning permission was granted.
	(2) On such an application the local planning authority shall consider only the question of the conditions subject to which planning permission should be granted, and—
	(a) if they decide that planning permission should be granted subject to conditions differing from those subject to which the previous permission was granted, or that it should be granted unconditionally, they shall grant planning permission according...
	(b) if they decide that planning permission should be granted subject to the same conditions as those subject to which the previous permission was granted, they shall refuse the application.”
	3. Relevant Planning History
	3.1. 17/03322/AOP & Appeal ref: APP/J0405/A/18/3214024 – outline application for up to 66 dwellings with all matters reserved, allowed on appeal, 29/08/2019.   Subsequently, discharge of condition applications were approved for materials (17/A3322/DIS...
	3.2. 20/01531/ADP - reserved matters application pursuant to outline planning permission 17/03322/AOP (access, appearance, landscaping, layout and scale); conditions 3 (submit reserved matters application) 6 (landscaping) 8 (acoustic assessment) 9 (bi...
	3.3. 20/A1531/DIS – approval of details pursuant to conditions 6, 8, 9 and 10 (disposal of foul drainage, slab levels, measures to facilitate the availability of high-speed broadband and redirected power cable) of reserved matters, approved 19/05/2021.
	3.4. 20/C1531/DIS – submission of details pursuant to condition 5 (charging points) approved
	3.5. 20/D1531/DIS – submission of details pursuant to condition 7 (confirmation that units 61 and 64 comply with part M), approv

Minutes of the meeting


 

Buckinghamshire Council 

Central Buckinghamshire Area 
Planning Committee  

 
 
 
 

Minutes 
 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE CENTRAL BUCKINGHAMSHIRE AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD 
ON WEDNESDAY 6 MARCH 2024 IN THE OCULUS, BUCKINGHAMSHIRE COUNCIL, GATEHOUSE ROAD, 
AYLESBURY HP19 8FF, COMMENCING AT 2.30 PM AND CONCLUDING AT 6.32 PM 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT 
 
M Rand (Chairman), N Brown, M Caffrey, M Collins, P Cooper, R Khan BEM, R Newcombe (Vice-
Chairman), G Smith, D Thompson and A Waite 
 
Agenda Item 
  
1 APOLOGIES 
 Apologies had been received from Councillors B Chapple OBE and P Irwin. 

  
2 MINUTES 
 RESOLVED  

That the minutes of the meeting held on 7th February 2024 be agreed as a correct record.  
  

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 Councillor G Smith declared a personal interest in agenda item 4, 23/0765/APP - Rose and 

Thistle PH, 6 Station Road, Haddenham in that he is a current Councillor of Haddenham Parish 
Council who have made representations on the application. Whilst Councillor Smith had 
attended meetings where the application had been discussed he confirmed that he remained 
open-minded and had not pre-determined the application. 
  

4 23/03765/APP - ROSE AND THISTLE PH, 6 STATION ROAD, HADDENHAM 
 Proposal: Change of use from a public house (sui generis) with related C3 use to a single 

dwellinghouse (C3) with parking and amenity space at Rose and Thistle PH, 6 Station Road, 
Haddenham, Buckinghamshire, HP17 8AJ.  
  
Members were advised that since agenda publication, two letters of objection had been 
received from CAMRA. Both had been published to the Council’s website. In summary, CAMRA 
suggested that there was a fast-moving market for public houses with many different 
proprietorship models which had not been fully explored and they were critical of both the lack 
of trading data and the viability report.  
  
Further, the below points of clarification were made in respect of the officer’s report: 

• Paragraph 7.11 should read ‘No evidence has been provided that there is not a need for 



the facility.’ 
• Condition 2 should read ‘If re-use is not possible details are to be submitted to and 

approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.’ 
• Condition 4 should refer to a singular electronic charging point as opposed to plural. 

  
Public Speakers: 
Buckinghamshire Councillor: Councillor Sue Lewin 
Haddenham Parish Council: Councillor David Truesdale MBE 
Objectors: Richard Hirst and Chris Thorogood 
Agent: Jake Collinge 
  
It was proposed by Councillor R Khan, seconded by Councillor G Smith and defeated at a vote 
that the application be deferred to assess whether the public had been given sufficient 
opportunity to participate in the meeting. 
  
It was proposed by Councillor R Khan, seconded by Councillor G Smith and defeated at a vote 
that the application be refused on the basis that in the absence of marketing information and a 
coherent case of viability, it was not demonstrated that this application would not result in the 
loss of a community facility for which there was a demonstrable local need. 
  
It was proposed by Councillor R Newcombe, seconded by Councillor D Thompson and  
  
RESOLVED 
That application 23/03765/APP be approved subject to the conditions as set out in the officer’s 
report.  
  
Note 1: A brief adjournment was taken at 3.28 p.m. to check a procedural matter. The meeting 
re-commenced at 3.39 p.m. 
Note 2: Councillor M Collins left the meeting at 4.40 p.m. and did not participate in the 
concluding vote. 
Note 3: Councillor R Khan BEM left the meeting at 5.10 p.m. at the conclusion of this item. 
Note 4: A comfort break was taken at 5.10 p.m. at the conclusion of this item. The meeting re-
commenced at 5.20 p.m. 
  

5 22/00316/APP - LAND TO THE REAR OF 42 WORMINGHALL ROAD, ICKFORD 
 Proposal: Variation of condition 1 (approved plans) and 2 (boundary treatment) to amend the 

height/ design of sections of the boundary fencing relating to application 20/01531/ADP 
(Reserved matters application pursuant to outline planning permission 17/03322/AOP access, 
appearance, landscaping, layout and scale; conditions 3 (submit reserved matters application) 6 
(landscaping) 8 (acoustic assessment) 9 (biodiversity) 10 (ecological mitigation) 12 (vehicular 
visibility splays) and 14 (footway)) at Land at and to the rear of 42 Worminghall Road, Ickford, 
Buckinghamshire. 
  
Members’ attention was drawn to the officer’s report and were advised that implementation 
clauses were to be added to conditions 2, 3, 7, 8 and 9. Further, since agenda publication, two 
further letters of representation had been received which reiterated the points made within 
objections already received, these existing points had been outlined in the report.  
  
Public Speakers: 
Buckinghamshire Council: Councillor Sue Lewin 
Agent and Applicant: Simon Handy and Andy Harvey 
  



It was proposed by Councillor R Newcombe, seconded by Councillor D Thompson and  
  
RESOLVED 
That application 22/00316/APP be approved subject to the conditions as set out in the officer’s 
report.  
  
Note 5: Councillor M Caffrey left the meeting at 6.10 p.m. and did not participate in the vote. 
  

6 AVAILABILITY OF MEMBERS ATTENDING SITE VISITS (IF REQUIRED) 
 Details of any site visits deemed appropriate by the Chairman to occur prior to an application’s 

consideration at the next scheduled meeting of the committee would be communicated to 
Members as necessary.  
  

7 DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING 
 3rd April 2024.  

  


